5705 Oral Answers

fawrdl & FqwEA ¥ FTHAED AT a @ 15 @R g fF g
QI FY WA FOA & FqAqd-aad
HATET F1 FIHAG! g5 & al 56 944
& wrae 4@ sgar v w0 & 3@ U,
st arg F1, 9 & FH AT K] A49-
&4 Jg0 fer
MR. CHAIRMAN :
i WRATG : 0T 7 A1
§ AR #F =z et wgien w1 faar 2

Next question.

o gwiata o #F spaAn g4 o fEar
L4

U LA IO i, T et
®3 & A4l AgEd 39 a%g FT 90
T FE | 3T A1 AT ATT AIGH g AL
w§ ara fae 4 s § qEfET
¥ F1 G4y I 991 §, 39 ¥
qge § Hal wprad § fam g g | gt
O F T W AFZ FT AT G A
T2l fawdr, sa@ fad gzara v g€ ) gfuafal & g & T § ok fee weT St 29 2

(Interruption)

sf; gwoafa : 99 Gl TR H
A FATA H AT AT F |
*933. [The questioner (Shri Surjit Singh

Atwal) was absent. For answer, vide col.
5715 intra.]

EXISTENCE OF IRON, SULPHUR AND OIL IN
GULF oF CAMBAY

4934, SHRI M. C. SHAH : Will the Minister of MINES AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian and French scientists have ascertained that there is iron and sulphur in the Gulf of Cambay in addition to oil; and

(b) if so, the details in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF MINES AMD METALS
(SYED AHMED MEHDI) : (a) and (b) The hon. Member is presumably referring to the seismic surveys carried out in the

[7 APR.

1965 ] to Questions 57)6

off-shore region of the Gulf of Cambay by Russian seismic crew and technicians. No French scientists were associated in these oflf-shoie investigations. The final result of the surveys which are still in progress will not be available until about the middle of 1967.
There is no present information about iron and sulphur, in the Guli of Cambay, besides oil.

SHRI M. C. SHAH : May I know whether any assessment has been made about the nature of these deposits in the team and what will be the cost of taking them out and how will they compare with the existing market prices ?

SYED AHMED MEHDI : As I have said
Sir, the survey is still going on and we will not have the report till the end of 1967.

SHRIM. C. SHAH: May [ know whether these sc.entists have obtained “formation regarding the Indian Ocean and the i
Arabian Sea ?

SYED AHMED MEHDI : Not yet. They are only doing the survey along the west coast.

SHRI M. C. SHAH : May I know whether the scientists have opined that as a result of the working of the atomic reactor near Bombay the radio-active matter that will be released in the sea will create a new and difficult problem for India ?

SYED AHMED MEHDI :
information about it.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : May we know whether the Ministry has got any schemes or plans about the surveys that are made in the country or whether the surveys are carried out only at the instance of the State Governments
?

We have no

SHRI S. K. DEY : The Geological Survey of India is a national institution re ponsi-ble for mapping out underground materials m and underground ores all over the country.

REFUND ON TICKETS

*935. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state :

(a) whether refund on the tickets purchased at city Booking Offices in the coun-

